ORNASTEEL HOLDINGS BERHAD

( Company No: 640357-X)

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 November 2004



PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MASB 26

A1. Basis of preparation 

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MASB 26: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"). 

The interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of consolidating the post acquisition results of its subsidiary companies as disclosed in Note A11.
The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of Ornasteel Holdings Berhad (“OHB”) and its subsidiary companies (“Group”).

The accounting principles and bases used are consistent with those previously adopted in the preparation of the financial statements of the subsidiary companies of OHB.

A2. Qualification of Annual Financial Statements

This is not applicable as the Company was only incorporated on 20th January 2004 and its first financial year end was on 30th November 2004.
A3. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The Group’s business operation results were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.
A4. Unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no items of unusual nature and amounts affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter under review.
A5. Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter under review. 

A6. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities


Since the completion of the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Ornasteel Enterprise Corporation (M) Sdn Bhd and Group Steel Corporation (M) Sdn Bhd by OHB on 5th October 2004, there were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review. 

A7. Dividend Paid


There was no dividend declared or paid by the company during the quarter under review. 

A8.
Segment information


Segmental information is presented in respect of the following Group’s business segments:-


[image: image1.emf]Current

Quarter

Consolidation ended

CRC* GI & PPGI* Others adjustment 30.11.04

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue from external customers 95,093          120,256         -                  -                     215,349         

Inter-segment revenue 61,856          -                 300                 (62,156)              -                

Total revenue 156,949        120,256         300                 (62,156)              215,349         

Segment result 7,075            8,043             28                   1,936                  17,082           


* 
only two months results are shown as the subsidiary companies were only acquired on October 
5th, 2004.


CRC – cold rolled coils, GI – galvanised steel coils and PPGI – pre-painted steel coils.
A9.
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial year to date.

A10.
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period


There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review except that OHB was successfully listed on the Main Board of Bursa Securities on December 30th , 2004. 
A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group

The following restructuring exercises in conjunction with the listing of OHB on the Main Board of Bursa Securities were completed on October 5th, 2004:-

(a) Ornasteel Enterprise Corporation (M) Sdn Bhd (“Ornasteel”) disposed of 31,165,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Group Steel Corporation (M) Sdn Bhd (“Group Steel”), representing approximately 22.26% equity interest therein, to CSC (Ornasteel) Singapore Pte. Ltd. and China Development Industrial Bank Inc. for a cash disposal consideration of RM37,810,274. 

(b) OHB acquired the entire issued and fully paid-up share capital of Ornasteel comprising 220,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM244,499,438 satisfied wholly by the issuance of 224,178,642 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in OHB (“OHB Shares”) at an issue price of approximately RM1.09 per OHB Share; and

(c) OHB acquired the entire issued and fully paid-up share capital of Group Steel comprising 140,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM169,945,868 satisfied wholly by the issuance of 155,821,356 OHB Shares at an issue price of approximately RM1.09 per OHB Share.

A12.
Changes in contingent liabilities
As at the date of this announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial position of the Group. 

      A13.     Capital commitments
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The capital commitments mainly relate to the acquisition and upgrading of machinery.
 

PART B: 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES 
B1.
Review of performance 

The Group achieved revenue of RM215.3 million and profit before tax of RM16.0 million for the financial quarter under review.

B2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter 

The Group’s restructuring exercise in conjunction with its listing on the Main Board of Bursa Securities was completed on October 5th, 2004. Since this is the first quarterly results for the period after October 5th, 2004, no preceding quarter’s results are available for comparison. 

There is no comparison with the preceding quarter’s results as OHB was only incorporated on  January 20th, 2004 and this is the first quarterly results drawn up by the company after its acquisition of the subsidiary companies on October 5th, 2004 in conjunction with its listing on the Main Board of Bursa Securities. 
B3.
Current year prospects 
The business condition for the first half of 2005 is expected to be generally similar to that of 2004. Competition in the domestic front is expected to become stiffer in 2005 as Megasteel Sdn Bhd is expected to begin its test running of its cold rolled mill. Globally, the supply of Hot Rolled Coil, our raw material, is expected to be tight with increasing demand for the product worldwide. The demand for our products such as CRC, GI and PPGI is expected to be strong in 2005 as these products are intermediate industrial products which are required by downstream industries producing a wide variety of industrial, construction and electrical consumer goods. 
B4.
Variance of actual and forecast profit 


[image: image2.emf]Actual* Estimate** Variance

Financial year ended 30 November 2004 2004 2004

RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

Revenue  1,168,876 1,120,080 48,796

Consolidated profit before accretion of reserve on 

  consolidation and taxation 152,666 120,945 31,721

Add: Accretion of reserve on consolidation 3,434 2,850 584

Consolidated profit before tax 156,100 123,795 32,305

Income tax expense (33,270) (30,965) (2,305)

Consolidated profit after tax 122,830 92,830 30,000

Less: Pre-acquisition profit (109,650) (85,488) (24,162)

Consolidated profit attributable to shareholders 13,180 7,342 5,838



The Group has achieved a consolidated profit after tax attributable to shareholders of RM13.18 million for the financial year ended November 30th, 2004. This was RM5.84 million or approximately 80% higher than that was estimated in the company’s prospectus dated November 29th, 2004. The significant increase in profit was primarily due to higher turnover coupled with higher selling prices for the Group’s products during the post acquisition period as compared with the estimate. 

*    Prepared in the format used in the Prospectus of OHB dated 29th November 2004.


**  As set out in the Prospectus of OHB dated 29th November 2004.

B5.
Tax expense 
	 
	
	
	
	Period ended 

	
	
	
	
	30 November 2004

	
	
	RM' 000
	

	In respect of the current period:


	
	
	
	
	

	Income Tax
	
	
	               443     
	

	Deferred Tax
	
	
	             2,402           
	

	Total
	
	
	
	             2,845      
	


The effective tax rate for the period under review was lower than the statutory income tax rate of 28% due mainly to the utilization of investment tax allowances and the tax effect of double deduction on import insurance in Ornasteel Enterprise Corporation (M) Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of OHB.  

B6.
Unquoted investments and/or properties 

Save as disclosed in Note A11 above, the Group has not disposed of any investments in any unquoted investments and/or properties during the financial quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted and marketable investments 

There were no investments made in quoted and marketable securities during the financial quarter under review.

B8.
Status of corporate proposal announced 

There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

B9.
Group borrowings 

The Group’s borrowings as at the end of the reporting quarter are as follows:


[image: image3.emf]Payable within Payable after

12 months 12 months

(Secured) (Secured)

RM denominated borrowings

RM'000 RM'000

Bank overdrafts, trust receipts and bankers' acceptances 80,719           -               

Bonds 40,000           -               

Total RM denominated borrowings 120,719          -               

USD denominated borrowings*

Onshore foreign currency loans 24,097           -               

Term loans 23,180           34,425           

Total USD denominated borrowings 47,277           34,425           

Total borrowings 167,996          34,425           


*
Translated at the exchange rate of approximately RM3.825:USD1.00. The USD denominated 
borrowings which is payable within 12 months amount to USD12.4 million whilst those payable 
after 12 months amount to USD9.0 million.
B10.
Off balance sheet financial instrument 

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation 

Neither OHB nor any of its subsidiaries is engaged in any litigation or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Company or any of its subsidiaries and the Board is not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect the position or business of the Company or any of its subsidiaries. 

B12.
Basic earnings per share 


The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and cumulative year to date are computed as follow:-


[image: image4.emf]Current Year Current Year

Quarter To-date

Ended Ended

30.11.04 30.11.04

Consolidated profit after tax (RM'000) 13,194                13,180               

Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000) 238,022              59,180               

Basic Earnings Per Share (sen) 5.54                    22.27                 

   


By order of the Board


Huang, Tsong-Ying

Group Managing Director


26th January 2005
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																Current

																Quarter

														Consolidation		ended

								CRC*		GI & PPGI*		Others		adjustment		30.11.04

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue from external customers						95,093		120,256		- 0		- 0		215,349

		Inter-segment revenue						61,856		- 0		300		(62,156)		- 0

		Total revenue						156,949		120,256		300		(62,156)		215,349

		Segment result						7,075		8,043		28		1,936		17,082
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										Payable within				Payable after

										12 months				12 months

										(Secured)				(Secured)

		RM denominated borrowings								RM'000				RM'000

		Bank overdrafts, trust receipts and bankers' acceptances								80,719				- 0

		Bonds								40,000				- 0

		Total RM denominated borrowings								120,719				- 0

		USD denominated borrowings*

		Onshore foreign currency loans								24,097				- 0

		Term loans								23,180				34,425

		Total USD denominated borrowings								47,277				34,425

		Total borrowings								167,996				34,425
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												Actual*		Estimate**		Variance

		Financial year ended 30 November										2004		2004		2004

												RM 000		RM 000		RM 000

		Revenue										1,168,876		1,120,080		48,796

		Consolidated profit before accretion of reserve on

		consolidation and taxation										152,666		120,945		31,721

		Add: Accretion of reserve on consolidation										3,434		2,850		584

		Consolidated profit before tax										156,100		123,795		32,305

		Income tax expense										(33,270)		(30,965)		(2,305)

		Consolidated profit after tax										122,830		92,830		30,000

		Less: Pre-acquisition profit										(109,650)		(85,488)		(24,162)

		Consolidated profit attributable to shareholders										13,180		7,342		5,838
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										Current Year				Current Year

										Quarter				To-date

										Ended				Ended

										30.11.04				30.11.04

		Consolidated profit after tax (RM'000)								13,194				13,180

		Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)								238,022				59,180

		Basic Earnings Per Share (sen)								5.54				22.27






